
R0015329 Fit Head Spindle Posts

Assembly details for �tment of main saw head and spindle posts

Introduction
Tools Required

Standard hex key set

Standard 'at hand �le

Emery tape 120

standard hand tap set

Stubby hex key set

Ratchet/hex bit set

Blade 'ange spanner

Parts Required

D0004002 Webb x 1

D0004003 Top Shaft Block x 2

D0004004 Brace Support Bar (D7451) x 1

D0004157 Motor plate spacer x 3

D0004342 Damper Bracket (5312) x 1

D0007451 Brace Support Bar OH (D4004) x 1

D0015490 Saw Turntable Sensor Flag x 1

D0015491 Saw Turntable Flag Bracket x 1

H0004024 Infeed Clamp Post x 1

H0004025 Outfeed Clamp Post (5302) x 1

H0004510 Shaft 30mm: 540 Saw Stroke x 2

P0000055 Adjustable Damper 200mm (Saw Stroke) x 1

R0000560 Bench Assemble Spindle x 1

Hard 3 hour(s) Dif�culty  Duration

Contents

Introduction

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated

Step 2 - Attach brace supports

Step 3 - Fit web

Step 4 - Fit shafts

Step 5 - Fit pre assembled head

Step 6 - Fix top shaft blocks

Step 7 - Finalise bearing blocks

Step 8 - Fit spindle

Step 9 - Quality instance

Step 10 - Fit motor plate and SR 'ag bracket

Step 11 - Fit saw blade

Comments

Page 1 / 14



R0000569E Bench Assemble Head Spindle Posts Mk5 x 1

V0000043B Saw Blade: Ø500 x 160 teeth x 3.2mm pl x 4mm kf x 30mm bore x 1

Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
All bolts to have Loctite 243 adhesive applied unless otherwise

stated

All Threaded Pneumatic connections to have Loctite 570 applied

All bolts to be pen marked once adhesive applied and correct

tension added



Step 2 - Attach brace supports
attach brace supports to turntable plate

Do not tension brace 2 , add adhesive ready for next step

Orientate as shown

...Ensure indicated faces are set 'ush

Use M8 x 35 Socket caps and A form washers .

Use 2 off 8mm x 24mm dowels in brace support 1 that aligns with dowel holes in turntable base

Page 2 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015086_Assemble_Pneumatics_on_to_electrical_cabinet_loctite_243.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/3/31/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074058.png/ia-1db632d5f40401d4eab11c51b5512b58-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074058.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074536.png


Page 3 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074555.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074601.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_074607.png


Step 3 - Fit web
Fit web using 6 of M8 x 25 socket caps

Use to set pitch of brace supports, Tension dowelled upright side �rst

Adjust to set indicated faces 'ush

Finalise fasteners on brace supports and web

Page 4 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-10-20_105007.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075138.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/6e/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075127.png/ia-cbb0f76783363c254300eb91b15392be-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075127.png.png


Step 4 - Fit shafts
Clean shafts with FE10 solvent

Fit shafts to turntable plate using M8 x 12 KCP grubscrews , do not add �nal tension or adhesive at this point

Page 5 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075507.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075500.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_075514.png




Step 5 - Fit pre assembled head

...Ensure bearing seals are not damaged during the �tting of the upstroke plate assembly. Ensure bearings are aligned correctly

1 Position 1st set of bearings over shafts

2 Position shaft tie blocks over shafts as shown

3 Lower and align top set of bearings

Page 6 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/74/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080035.png/ia-835e5b7f025cc58a2a4b1c089db30b3b-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080035.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d0/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080407.png/ia-09ea2abc71b2edba8e3a11f8298193c5-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080407.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7f/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080047.png/ia-dcb335cf515c548ff8eacb23b859d197-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080047.png.png


Step 6 - Fix top shaft blocks
1 Use 4 off M8 x 30 and 2 off M8 x 35 to �x blocks

2 Adjust both blocks to be level on indicated face

3 Fit M8 x 12 Kcp grubscrew 2 off

4 Finalise shaft grubscrews 2 off

Page 7 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7d/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080644.png/ia-0fd5b954746eb81d6da7f0c52113bd77-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080644.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/1/1e/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080637.png/ia-4d847d5d5c2490956c820697725a5623-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080637.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/bd/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080652.png/ia-ce9117c5d3070054c974925e9d7def24-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_080652.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f4/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_081602.png/ia-6d03952e5cd36e354c5dad89bfdc265a-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_081602.png.png


Step 7 - Finalise bearing blocks
1 Ensure all 16 off fasteners are slightly loose to allow plate to align correctly

2 Add light pressure to all 16 off fasteners , move plate up and down to check free running with consistent pressure required

3 Remove each individual fastener and add loctite 243, and apply �nal tension

4 Double check correct operation of plate up and down

Page 8 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/5/5a/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_081710.png/ia-5dac4c1c5911e15d59a58d66f93f0488-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_081710.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/wiki/Fichier:R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-10-20_110852.png


Page 9 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/d2/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082038.png/ia-248515c6780702eb11e74629e3c9345a-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082038.png.png




Step 8 - Fit spindle
1 Slide off taper lock pully from spindle assembly and remove 'anges and bolt for saw blade

2 Position spindle into plate as shown . Use countersunk bolt as reference for alignment . Use M8 x 30 socket cap to help align mounting

holes when �tted .

...Countersunk bolts on spindle assembly may impede �tting into plate. If required, countersunk bolts can be dressed with a �le to

achieve clearance

3 Check clearance on washer shown. If washer interferes with spindle, remove washer

4 Remove 1 off locating M8 socket cap. Add 4 off M8 x 30 socket caps and A form washers and �nalise

5 Re�t taper lock pulley to spindle assembly

Page 10 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/63/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082034.png/ia-53278f407428abdc429c53aa26abfeb2-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082034.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/d/dd/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082046.png/ia-f797d56d8fd9afe27d0e860f05775699-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_082046.png.png


Page 11 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/c/c2/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083351.png/ia-4517b94ced4d32bf70563d40c250d01b-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083351.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/fe/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083402.png/ia-6676c3b9ec37da77114006ee7937eb9b-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083402.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/7a/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083659.png/ia-75505b859747d71f2e421f710b91bebc-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_083659.png.png


Step 9 - Quality instance
Motor plate must be �tted int he slot position shown in the next

step to allow correct rotation of the saw head



Step 10 - Fit motor plate and SR 'ag bracket
1 Fit motor plate to upstroke plate , Combining part D0015491 saw turntable 'ag bracket and using D0004157 motor plate spacers

between upstroke plate and motor plate . Use 2 off M8 x 50 socket caps, 1 off M8 x 40 socket cap and 3 off M8 motor plate washers

...Ensure motor is �xed at the top of slot adjustment as shown and �tted parallel and level

2 Attach Sr datum 'ag as shown using 2 off M6 x 20 socket caps and M6 A form washers

Page 12 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/b/b0/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2024-06-26_134154.png/ia-125099ea327ac1f0f7af3b7c472b8421-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2024-06-26_134154.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/e/ee/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103417.png/ia-60a4120f3d54bd558e010c5d9fe0cc21-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103417.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/a/a6/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103423.png/ia-f99950cb734b2a6d75629cd9cfef18b9-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103423.png.png


Page 13 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/f/f3/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103411.png/ia-4deb0e06ce4c0a27adc9d845e97e9bf6-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103411.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/6/65/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103405.png/ia-808773f692f88a05629a22909c0ebaf7-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-10_103405.png.png


Step 11 - Fit saw blade
1 Fit �rst 'ange to spindle and �t saw blade . Ensure blade is orientated correctly

2 Fit front 'ange, and locking bolt and washer. Apply medium Tension with 24mm spanner and blade 'ange spanner

Page 14 / 14

https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/7/78/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_084103.png/ia-4f46b6bf91c010c906a38a4e045a09a6-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_084103.png.png
https://stuga.dokit.app/images/thumb/9/90/R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_084348.png/ia-fa0d4b707b1d0f927e3d5fcb9bf76ef9-1000px-R0015329_Fit_Head_Spindle_Posts_Screenshot_2023-11-13_084348.png.png

	R0015329 Fit Head Spindle Posts
	Contents
	Introduction
	Step 1 - Unless otherwise stated
	Step 2 - Attach brace supports
	Step 3 - Fit web
	Step 4 - Fit shafts
	Step 5 - Fit pre assembled head
	Step 6 - Fix top shaft blocks
	Step 7 - Finalise bearing blocks
	Step 8 - Fit spindle
	Step 9 - Quality instance
	Step 10 - Fit motor plate and SR flag bracket
	Step 11 - Fit saw blade


